WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 4/3

(By Senator Luch+

PASSED March 7, 1991 WAR 20 PM 4: 51

In Effect 90 clays from Passage 1: 51

391 MAR 20 PM IN

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 413

(By Senator Lucht)

[Passed March 7, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, relating to requiring the state board to prescribe a program incorporating the elements propounded by the president's council on physical fitness and sports.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

§18-2-7a. Program in physical fitness.

- 1 The state board of education shall prescribe a
- 2 program within the existing health and physical
- 3 education program which incorporates the testing,
- 4 awards recognition, fitness events and incentive
- 5 programs designed under the auspices of the presi-
- 6 dent's council on physical fitness and sports and which
- 7 requires the participation through grade nine of each 8 student and of each school in the state in both the

- 9 challenge program and the state champion program of
- 10 the council. The program shall include the modified
- 11 test for exceptional students. Each school in the state
- 12 shall participate in national physical fitness and sports
- 13 month in May of each year and shall make every
- 14 effort to involve the community it serves in the
- 15 related events.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lomer Lleck Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Debegates
President of the Senate
Beaker House of Delegates
The within is approved his the . 20.
day of March , 1991.
Upopora / portona

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 3/14/91

ime 4:10